## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-19**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF ARIZONA, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF MARICOPA FOR CAPACITY IMPROVMENTS ALONG STATE ROUTE 347 FROM NORTH OF STATE ROUTE 238 TO MARICOPA CITY LIMITS.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Maricopa and Arizona Department of Transportation desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to construct capacity improvements along SR 347 from north of SR 238 to Maricopa city limits in the form which is attached to this Resolution and by this reference made a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Maricopa believes that it is in the best interest of the City to enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement in order to coordinate the construction and costs of this project with ADOT.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, that the City of Maricopa by the requisite vote of its City Council hereby approves and adopts, and authorizes and instructs its Mayor on behalf of the City of Maricopa to enter into the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Arizona, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, for the construction of capacity improvements along SR 347 from north of SR 238 to Maricopa city limits in the form attached to and made a part of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

Christian Price Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Vanessa Bueras, MMC	Denis Fitzgibbons
Vanessa Bueras, MMC City Clerk	Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney

00197537 {}